The scope of the study is Nigeria, with its six (6) geo-political zones as cluster area. Based on 
parato ratio of industrial cluster of one (1) state per geopolitical zone and ten (10) local 
government areas per state were conveniently selected as sample areas. A total of one 
thousand two hundred (1200) copies of questionnaire -open and close ended patterned were 

sample randomly administered on selected entrepreneurs. Copies of questionnaire retrieval 
and conformity rates were 82% and 85% respectively. For the purpose of validating the 
opinions expressed based on the questionnaire, personal interviews and observations played